

---

No. 22-581

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

HEIDI R. STEWARD, Acting Director,  
Oregon Department Of Corrections,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FRANK E. GABLE,

*Respondent.*

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

---

NELL BROWN  
*Assistant Federal Public Defender*  
*Counsel of Record*  
Office of the Federal Public Defender, D. Or.  
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
Tel.: (503) 326-2123  
E-mail: Nell\_Brown@fd.org

Counsel for Respondent Frank E. Gable

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	4
A.    In April 1989, John Crouse confessed to murdering Michael Francke, including in his confession details that dovetailed with the only objective eyewitness account and both public and non-public crime-scene evidence. ....	4
B.    After months without progress, the State’s investigation, led by Fred Ackom, shifted tactics to incentivize witnesses to falsely implicate Gable.....	7
C.    The evidence presented at trial deprived the jury of the full story, including of evidence of Crouse’s guilt. ....	10
1.    The State’s case for Gable’s guilt turned on Harden’s testimony as augmented by Swearingen’s cross-examination... ..	10
2.    The trial court excluded all evidence about Crouse as irrelevant, hobbling Gable’s planned defense. ....	12
D.    Upon review, all four federal judges agreed that the jury should have heard Crouse’s confession and that, with the full story told, no reasonable jury would have convicted Gable. ....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	15
A.    The circuit’s <i>Chambers</i> ruling in this fact-bound case is a faithful application of precedent to a complex and voluminous record, warranting neither summary reversal nor plenary review.....	15
1.    The circuit’s <i>Chambers</i> ruling is exclusively grounded in federal constitutional law, rendering summary reversal inappropriate. ....	15
2.    The circuit unquestionably stated the correct rule of law and faithfully applied <i>Chambers</i> to an excluded third-party confession under circumstances analogous to those presented in <i>Chambers</i> itself, rendering summary reversal inappropriate. ....	16

3.	Neither the circuit’s application of <i>Chambers</i> nor its narrow holding warrants plenary review.....	23
a.	The <i>Chambers</i> ruling is limited by the idiosyncratic facts of this case, including the state court’s convoluted relevance ruling. ....	23
b.	The circuit’s as-applied <i>Chambers</i> ruling poses no threat to the unavailability requirement or Rule 804(b)(3)(B). .	25
c.	The circuits uniformly apply <i>Chambers</i> narrowly, rarely granting relief in the 50 years since <i>Chambers</i> was decided.....	26
B.	The circuit faithfully applied <i>Schlup</i> to the wealth of reliable innocence evidence that gutted the State’s case for guilt.....	27
1.	The circuit correctly found that, with the full story told, it is more likely than not that no reasonable juror would convict....	27
2.	The State’s claims understate the force of Gable’s innocence evidence and the “remaining” or “other” evidence on which the State relies is too unreliable to be considered the <i>Schlup</i> holistic analysis. ....	31
3.	The circuit’s <i>Schlup</i> ruling is in lockstep with decisions of other circuits. ....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	2, 15-17, 21-22, 23-27
<i>Cudjo v. Ayers</i> , 698 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	38
<i>Hyman v. Brown</i> , 927 F.3d 639 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	38-40
<i>Kubsch v. Neal</i> , 838 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	22
<i>Lunbery v. Hornbeak</i> , 605 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996) .....	25
<i>O’Neal v. Balcarcel</i> , 933 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Rivera v. Dir., Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 915 F.2d 280 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	3, 14, 27-40
<i>Scrimo v. Lee</i> , 935 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011) .....	15
<i>Wallace v. Price</i> , 243 F. App’x 710 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	26

*Welcome v. Vincent*,  
549 F.2d 853 (2d Cir. 1977) ..... 26

*Williamson v. United States*,  
512 U.S. 594 (1994) ..... 21

**Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 804 ..... 24

**Secondary Sources**

Kenneth S. Broun, et al., *McCormick on Evidence* § 253 (6th ed. 2006) ..... 24
